

No. 03-2632

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

v.

BRIAN BAILEY,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

MICHAEL J. SULLIVAN
United States Attorney

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA
Assistant Attorney General

S. THEODORE MERRITT
Assistant United States Attorney

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
GREGORY B. FRIEL
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section – PHB 5024
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-3876

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	
I. THE ALLEGED SPILLOVER EFFECT OF THE CONSPIRACY CHARGE ON WHICH BAILEY WAS ACQUITTED DID NOT DEPRIVE HIM OF A FAIR TRIAL ON THE OTHER COUNTS	17
II. THE JURY INSTRUCTION ON AIDING AND ABETTING WAS NOT PLAIN ERROR	20
<i>A. The Standard Of Review Is Plain Error</i>	21
<i>B. The Aiding And Abetting Instruction Correctly Stated The Law</i>	23
<i>C. Bailey’s Conviction Under Section 242 Must Be Sustained Because The Evidence Was Sufficient To Find Him Guilty As A Principal</i>	26
III. THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO PROVE THAT NIKOLAS DAIS SUFFERED BODILY INJURY	28
IV. 18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(3) DOES NOT REQUIRE THAT A FEDERAL INVESTIGATION BE PENDING AT THE TIME OF THE DEFENDANT’S MISLEADING CONDUCT	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
V. BAILEY IS NOT ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL ON THE PERJURY COUNT	36
VI. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT CLEARLY ERR IN FINDING THAT NIKOLAS DAIS WAS A VULNERABLE VICTIM	37
CONCLUSION	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991)	27
<i>United States v. Applewhaite</i> , 195 F.3d 679 (3d Cir. 1999)	34
<i>United States v. Arthurs</i> , 73 F.3d 444 (1st Cir. 1996)	22
<i>United States v. Baldyga</i> , 233 F.3d 674 (1st Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 871 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Baltas</i> , 236 F.3d 27 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 1030 (2001).	29
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 113 F.3d 1345 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 984 (1997)	36
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 151 F.3d 476 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1026 (1998)	24
<i>United States v. Callipari</i> , 368 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2004)	22
<i>United States v. Causey</i> , 185 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 530 U.S. 1277 (2000)	32
<i>United States v. Collazo-Aponte</i> , 216 F.3d 163 (1st Cir. 2000), vacated on other grounds, 532 U.S. 1036 (2001)	26
<i>United States v. Donnelly</i> , 370 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dreamer</i> , 88 F.3d 655 (8th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>United States v. Emery</i> , 186 F.3d 921 (8th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1130 (2000)	36

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Frankhauser</i> , 80 F.3d 641 (1st Cir. 1996)	32-33
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 208 F.3d 332 (1st Cir. 2000)	18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Hershkowitz</i> , 968 F.2d 1503 (2d Cir. 1992)	40
<i>United States v. Indelicato</i> , 611 F.2d 376 (1st Cir. 1979)	24
<i>United States v. Lambright</i> , 320 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2003)	40
<i>United States v. McKnight</i> , 799 F.2d 443 (8th Cir. 1986)	24
<i>United States v. Monteiro</i> , 871 F.2d 204 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 833 (1989)	23
<i>United States v. Mooney</i> , 315 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2002)	18
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 972 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 1017 (1993)	28
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 335 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 1408 (2004)	32
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 2 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1094 (1994)	25
<i>United States v. Rehal</i> , 940 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1991)	18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Rivera-Rosario</i> , 300 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002)	23
<i>United States v. Romero</i> , 54 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1149 (1996)	32
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 354 F.3d 70 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 2189 (2004)	28, 36

CASES (continued):

PAGE

United States v. Sanfilippo, 581 F.2d 1152 (5th Cir. 1978) 24

United States v. Southard, 700 F.2d 1 (1st Cir.),
cert. denied, 464 U.S. 823 (1983) 24

United States v. Stansfield, 171 F.3d 806 (3d Cir. 1999) 32

United States v. Veal, 153 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 1998),
cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1147 (1999) 31-32, 35

United States v. Woodward, 149 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 1998),
cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1138 (1999) 28

United States v. Wright, 742 F.2d 1215 (9th Cir. 1984), overruled on
other grounds, *United States v. Powell*, 469 U.S. 57 (1984) 24

Wilson v. Town of Mendon, 294 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002) 25

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. 2 4

18 U.S.C. 241 3

18 U.S.C. 242 *passim*

18 U.S.C. 371 4

18 U.S.C. 1512(a)(1)(C) 31, 32

18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(2)(B) 32

18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(3) *passim*

18 U.S.C. 1512(e)(1) 34

18 U.S.C. 1512(f)(1) 34, 35

18 U.S.C. 1515 35

18 U.S.C. 1515(a)(4) 35

18 U.S.C. 1623 4

18 U.S.C. 3231 1

18 U.S.C. 3742 1

28 U.S.C. 1291 1

RULES:	PAGE
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure	
Rule 30	28
United States Sentencing Guidelines	
Section 3A1.1	38
Section 3A1.1(b)(1)	37
Ch. 5	37, 38
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
1 L. Sand, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Modern Federal Jury Instructions</i> (2003)	24
